

=====  
Nos. 20-15301, 20-15476  
=====

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

WILLIAM ELLIS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT  
AND POWER DISTRICT,  
*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

WILLIAM ELLIS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT  
AND POWER DISTRICT,  
*Defendant – Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,  
NO. 2:19-cv-01228-SMB  
The Honorable Judge Susan M. Brnovich

---

BRIEF OF CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,  
FOOD AND WATER WATCH, FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, INSTITUTE FOR  
LOCAL SELF-RELIANCE, AND NC WARN, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

---

Howard M. Crystal  
Anchun Jean Su  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
1411 K Street N.W., Suite 1300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 809-6926  
hcrystal@biologicaldiversity.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....7

I. SRP IS NOT FREE TO ENGAGE IN FLAGRANT ANTI-COMPETITIVE PRACTICES BY VIRTUE OF STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY.....7

    A. Arizona’s Strong Support For Renewable Energy And Rooftop Solar Expansion Refutes SRP’s Argument That Its Discriminatory Rates Are State-Authorized. ....8

    B. SRP Is Also Ineligible For State-Action Immunity Because It Is Not Subject To Active State Supervision .....11

II. SRP’S REGULATORY STATUS AS A POWER MONOPOLY IS NOT LICENSE TO UNDERTAKE DISCRIMINATORY RATE-MAKING THAT STIFLES ROOFTOP SOLAR DEVELOPMENT. ....14

    A. SRP’s Monopoly Status Does Not Exempt It From Antitrust Liability. ....14

    B. SRP’s Claim To Antitrust Liability As A Product Of Its Regulatory Monopoly Rights Is Further Undermined Because Its Discriminatory Rate-Making Against Distributed Solar Energy Competition Contravenes The Public Interest.....16

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ARTICULATE A COGNIZABLE ANTITRUST INJURY.....22

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM. ....26

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	15
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	15
<i>Am. Ad. Mgmt, nc. V. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. Ariz. ex rel. Woods</i> , 171 Ariz. 286 (1992).....	11
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. People’s Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 16 P.2d 420 (Ariz. 1932).....	16
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	7, 12, 13, 29
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 45 U.S. 465 (1982).....	23
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 97 (1980).....	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Or.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	18
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	9
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	8, 13
<i>Garden Lakes Cmty. Ass’n v. Madigan</i> , 204 Ariz. 238 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	10

*Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC*,  
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....16

*Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Ragu Foods, Inc.*,  
627 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1980) .....22

*Kay Elec. Coop. v. Newkirk*,  
647 F.3d 1039, 1045 (10th Cir. 2011) .....11

*Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.*,  
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....18

*New York v. FERC*,  
535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 18, 19

*Niedner v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.*,  
121 Ariz. 331 (1979) .....13

*Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States*,  
410 U.S. 366 (1973)..... 15, 16

*Smyth v. Ames*  
169 U.S. 466 (1898).....17

*SolarCity Corp. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue*,  
243 Ariz. 477 (2018) .....10

*SolarCity Corp. v. SRP*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146904 (D. Az. 2015)..... 24, 25

*Tenn. Electric Power Co. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
306 U.S. 118, 139 (1939) .....15

*Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....15

*William Inglis & Sons Baking Co. v. ITT Continental Baking Co.*,  
668 F.2d 1014 (9th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 459 U.S. 825 (1982) .....24

**Statutes**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 30-800 (2017).....11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 33-1816 (2007).....10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 40-332 (2017).....10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-11054 (2017).....10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-5061 (2017).....10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1083 (2017).....10

**Other Authorities**

A. Drebholl and L. Ross,  
*Lifting the High Energy Burden in America’s Largest Cities: How Energy Efficiency Can Improve Low Income and Underserved Communities*, American Council for an Energy Efficient Economy (2016),  
[https://assets.ctfassets.net/ntcn17sslow9/1UEmqh5159cFaHMqVwHqMy/1e1833cbf370839dbbdf6989ef8b8b4/Lifting\\_the\\_High\\_Energy\\_Burden\\_0.pdf](https://assets.ctfassets.net/ntcn17sslow9/1UEmqh5159cFaHMqVwHqMy/1e1833cbf370839dbbdf6989ef8b8b4/Lifting_the_High_Energy_Burden_0.pdf).....20

Al Weinrub and Denise Fairchild,  
*Energy Democracy: Advancing Equity in Clean Energy Solutions*, (2018),  
[https://islandpress.org/sites/default/files/9781610918510\\_excerpt.pdf](https://islandpress.org/sites/default/files/9781610918510_excerpt.pdf).....20

Ari Peskoe,  
*Unjust, Unreasonable, and Unduly Discriminatory: Electric Utility Rates and the Campaign Against Rooftop Solar*, 11 Tex. J. Oil Gas & Energy L. (2016).....19

Ariz. Climate Change Advisory Group,  
*Climate Change Action Plan* (2006) .....11

B. Baatz, American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy,  
*Rate Design Matters: The Intersection of Residential Rate Design and Energy Efficiency* (2017) .....5

B. Norris, *et al.*,  
*Maine Distributed Solar Valuation Study* (2015); R. Perez *et al.*, *Clean Power Research, The Value of Distributed Solar Electric Generation to New Jersey and Pennsylvania*, November (2012).....28

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,  
*COVID-19 in Racial and Ethnic Minority Groups* (June 25, 2020),  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/racial-ethnic-minorities.html>.....21

D. Hernández *et al.*,  
*Housing hardship and energy insecurity among native-born and immigrant low-income families with children in the United States*, *Journal of children & poverty* 22(2):77-92 (2016),  
<https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10796126.2016.1148672>....20

G. Barbose, Lawrence Berkeley Nat’l Lab,  
*Putting the Potential Rate Impacts of Distributed Solar into Context* (2017)  
 .....27

G. Weissman et al.,  
*Shining Rewards: The Value of Rooftop Solar Power for Consumers and Society* (2016).....26

Gagnon, P. et al.  
*Estimating rooftop solar technical potential across the US using a combination of GIS-based methods, lidar data, and statistical modeling*, *Environ. Res. Lett.* (2018) .....5

Gregory J. Werden,  
*Monopsony and the Sherman Act: Consumer Welfare in a New Light*, 74 *Antitrust L.J.* 707 (2007) .....3

J.Farrell,  
*Community Solar Power: Obstacles and Opportunities*, The New Rules Project (2010), <https://ilsr.org/wp-content/uploads/files/communitysolarpower2.pdf> .....20

J.S. Hoffman et al.,  
*The Effects of Historical Housing Policies on Resident Exposure to Intra-Urban Heat: A Study of 108 US Urban Areas*, *Climate* (2020), <https://www.mdpi.com/2225-1154/8/1/12/htm> .....20

John Farrell, Inst. for Local Self-Reliance,  
*Is Bigger Best in Renewable Energy?* (2016).....19

M. Muro & D. Saha,  
*Rooftop Solar: Net Metering is a Net Benefit*, Brookings Institution (May 23, 2016) .....26

M.A. Brown et al.,  
*Low-Income Energy Affordability: Conclusions from a Literature Review*, Oak Ridge National Laboratory (2020), <https://info.ornl.gov/sites/publications/Files/Pub124723.pdf>.....20

N.C. Clean Energy Tech. Ctr., *Find Policies & Incentives by State*, <http://www.dsireusa.org> (n.d.) .....9

National Renewable Energy Laboratory,  
*Distributed Energy Planning for Climate Resilience* (2018), <https://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy18osti/71310.pdf> .....20

Paul Garfield & Wallace Lovejoy,  
*Public Utility Economics* (1964) .....16

Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp,  
 2 *Antitrust Law Par. 373d* (revised ed. 1995) .....25

R. Pope et al.,  
*Spatial patterns of air pollutants and social groups: a distributive environmental justice study in the phoenix metropolitan region of USA.*  
 Environ Manage.58(5) (2016), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27631674/>  
 .....20

R. Revesz et al.,  
*The Future of Distributed Generation: Moving Past Net Metering,*  
 Environmental Law Reporter, Environmental Law Institute, (2018) .....27

R.R. Hernandez et al.,  
*Techno-Ecological Synergies of Solar Energy for Global Sustainability,*  
 Nature Energy (2019) .....19

Robert Burns,  
 Letter from Chairman Robert Burns to Arizona Corporate Commission  
 (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://docket.images.azcc.gov/E000005560.pdf> .....11

Stephen Breyer,  
*Regulation and Its Reform* (1982) .....16

U.S. Global Change Research Program,  
 Climate Change Impacts in the United States: The Fourth National Climate  
 Assessment, Volume II ch.1 (2018) .....4

United Nations Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change,  
 Special Report: Global Warming of 1.5°C SPM-4 (2018).....5

W.M. Warwick, U.S Department of Energy,  
*A Primer on Electric Utilities, Deregulation, and Restructuring of U.S.*  
*Electricity Markets 2.0* (2002).....17

William Driscoll,  
*SEIA finds rooftop solar is worth 24¢/kWh in Michigan,* PV Magazine, June  
 29, 2020 .....27
